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NPFL/SD/2022-231 25th May,2022

The BSE Limited The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
25th Floor, P.J. Towers, Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Dalal Street, Plot No. C/1, G-Block
Mumbai - 400001 Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)

Mumbai - 400051

SCRIP CODE: 523391 SYMBOL: NAHARPOLY

Sl'JB: OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 25th

May, 2022 have inter-alia, transacted the following businesses:

I. Considered and Approved the Standalone Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March,
2022 along with Auditors Report thereon.

2. Considered and Approved the Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the year ended 31st March, 2022
along with Auditors Report thereon.

3. Recommended the Dividend @50% i.e. Rs 2.5/- per Equity Share ofRs. 5/- each for the year ended 31 st March,
2022.

4. Declaration under Regulation' 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015.

5. On the recorrnnendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors in their meeting
held on 25th May, 2022 have approved the appointment of Mr. Anchal Kumar Jain (DIN: 09546925) as an
Additional Non-Executive Independent Director of the company. The details pursuant to Regulation 30 and other
relevant provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations And Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and required
under SEBVCIRlCFD/CMD/412015 dated September 09,2015 are mentioned below:-

Name Dr.Anchal Kumar Jain

Reason for change viz. appointment Pursuant to Regulation 25(6) and Regulation 17 of the SEBI (Listing
ObligationsAnd Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended,
Mr. Anchal Kumar Jain is appointed as an Additional Non-Executive
Independent Director of the Company with effect from 25th May,2022

Date of Appointment He has been appointed as Additional Non-Executive Independent
Director effective from 25th May,2022.

, .
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Term of the Office He has been appointed as Additional Non-Executive Independent
Director effective from 25th May, 2022 and shall hold office for the
period of 5 year subject to approval of shareholder.

Brief profile (in case of appointment) Dr. AnchaI Kumar Jain, aged about 63 years, is Doctor of Philosophy. He has
an enriched experience of 37 years as professor and presently serving at
Lovely Professional University, Jalandhar. He started his career with Punjab
Agriculture University, Ludhiana He has been awarded with Noble Citizen
Award in 2020 and many other awards throughout his career. He is fellow
and life member of multiple professional Societies .. He has contributed in
research by writing for many journals, invited paper, articles, and books and
had been guide for PH.D students.

Disclosure of relationships between directors Nil
(in case of appointment of a Director)
Name of Listed Entities under which person Nil
hold directorships
Other Committee Nil
Memberships/Chairmanships
Listed entities from which person resigned in Nil
past Three years
Information as required under Circular No. Dr. AnchaI Kumar Jain is not debarred from holding position of director in
NSElCMlJ2018124. June 20, 2018 and any listed Company by virtue of any SEBI Order or any such authority.
LIST/COMP/1412018-19 Dated June 20, 2018
issued bv BSE and NSE Respectively

The Board Meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 5.15 p.m.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
FOR NAHAR POLY FILMS LIMITED

SAMBHAV OSWAL
(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR)
Encls. as above
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AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE OUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31-03-2022

. Quarter Ended Year Ended
Sr. No. PARTICULARS 31-Mar-22 31-Dec-21 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

(Audited) n-Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Revenue

I Revenue from Operations 17546.95 10373.51 9064.35 48894.09 30348.23
2 Other Income 17.66 251.54 107.84 639.26 513.05
3 Total Revenue 17564.61 10625.05 9172.19 49533.35 30861.28
4 Expenses:
a Cost of materials consumed 11517.10 6201.88 6164.93 31067.93 19002.03
b Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c Changes in inventories of finished goods, >"ork-in.

progress and Stock-in-Trade -1165.37 70.74 -437.41 -891.18 -19.93

d Employee benefit expense 436.96 389.62 373.03 1548.19 1098.56
e Finance costs 240.23 21.66 17.75 294.34 33.86
f Depreciation and amortization expense 508.08 45.57 50.41 643.80 187.05
II Other expenses

- Power & Fuel 694.86 450.39 440.35 2087.43 1690.91
- Others 1043.91 634.21 624.24 3148.58 2015.95

Total Expenses 13275.77 7814.07 7233.30 37899.09 24008.43
5 Profit before exceptional items and tax

4288.84 2810.98 1938.89 11634.26 6852.85-
6 Exceptional Items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Profit before tax 4288.84 2810.98 1938.89 11634.26 6852.85
8 Tax exnense:

(I) Current tax 664.13 645.00 483.52 2401.54 1639.69
(2) Deferred tax 409.12 17.67 -5.94 464.61 69.53

9 Profit for the Period 3215.59 2148.31 1461.31 8768.11 5143.63
10 Other Comprehensive Income
(i) (a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

2434.28 5062.80 2103.54 29522.14 5578.82loss
(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be -286.04 -579.09 -0.34 -2794.88 -0.34
reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) (a) Items that will be reclassified to profit'or loss 0.00 -54.44 -9.02 -46.77 20.25
(b) Income tax relating to items that will be 5.45 0.00 1.05 5.45 -2.36reclassified to profit or loss
Total Other <;,omprehensiveIncome for the Period

2153.69 4429.27 2095.23 26685.94 5596.37

11 Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 5369.28 6577.58 3556.54 35454.05 10740.00
12 Paid up equity share capital (Rs. 51- per share 1229.40 1229.40 1229.40 1229.40 1229.40(Face value of the share shall be indicated)
13 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per 61960.21 26874.98balance sheet of previous accounting year - - -
14 Earning per equity share:

BasiclDiluted 13.08 8.74 5.94 35.66 20.92

(Rs. in lakhs)

"
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I These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind·AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies
Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment thereafter.

2 The Company is operating in single segment i.e. "BOPP Films". Hence, Segment Reporting as required under Ind-AS 108 (Operating Segments) is not
applicable.

3 The company's expansion plan of setting up of new BOPP project having 30000 MT annual capacity has been implemented in full with the
commencement of commercial production on February 04, 2022. Hence, financials for the quarter / year ended 31st March, 2022 are not comparable with
corresponding quarter / year ended 31st March, 2021.

4 On account of Covid-19 pandemic, the Government of India imposed a complete nation-wide lockdown on March 24, 2020 leading to temporarily shut
down of company's activities and operations for some period during year ended 31st March, 2021. Hence, results of the year ended 31st March, 2022 are
not comparable with corresponding year ended 31st March, 2021.

5 The Board has recommended Dividend@50% i.e Rs 2.5/- per equity shares ofRs 5/- each for the year ended 31st March, 2022 subject to approval of the
members at the ensuing Annual Generatl Meeting.

6 The figures for the current quarter and the corresponding previous quarter are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full
financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the relevant financial year.

7 The Schedule III to the Companies Act,2013 has been amended in respect of the Certain regroupngldisclosures vide notification dated 24th March 2021
which are applicable w.e.f Ist April 2021, the figures has been presented in the above financial results after considering the said amendemnts.The figures
of the corresponding previous period/year have been regrouped whichever considered neccessery to correspond to curent period/year disclosures.

8 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on
25th May, 2022. These financial results have been Audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

PLACE: LUDHIANA
DATED 25.05.2022

FOR NAHAR POLY FILMS LIMITED

~
SAMBHA V OSWAL

(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR)
DIN: 07619112
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AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE OUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31-03-2022

Quarter Ended Year Ended
Sr. No. PARTICULARS 31-Mar-22 31-Dec-21 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

(Audited) (Un-Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Revenue

I Revenue from Ooerations 17546.95 10373.51 9064.35 48894.09 30348.23
2 Other Income 17.66 152.36 107.84 440.91 479.99
3 Total Revenue 17564.61 10525.87 9172.19 49335.00 30828.22
4 Expenses:
a Cost of materials consumed 11517.10 6201.88 6164.93 31067.93 19002.03
b Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-

-1165.37 70.74 -437.41 -891.18 -19.93progress and Stock-in-Trade
d Emolovee benefit exoense 436.96 389.62 373.03 1548.19 1098.56
e Finance costs 240.23 21.66 17.75 294.34 33.86
f Depreciation and amortization expense 508.08 45.57 50.41 643.80 187.05

" Other exoenses
- Power & Fuel 694.86 450.39 440.35 2087.43 1690.91
- Others 1043.91 634.21 624.24 3148.58 2015.95

Total Exoenses 13275.77 7814.07 7233.30 37899.09 24008.43
5 Profit before exceptional items and tax •

4288.84 2711.80 1938.89 11435.91 6819.79

6 Exceptional Items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Profit before tax 4288.84 2711.80 1938.89 11435.91 6819.79
8 Tax exoense:

(I) Current tax 664.\3 645.00 483.52 2401.54 1639.69
(2) Deferred tax 409.12 17.67 -5.94 464.61 69.53

9 Profit for the Period 3215.59 2049.13 1461.31 8569.76 5110.57
10 Share of Net profitl(loss) of Associates 5.55 408.95 165.97 1201.30 1150.86
11 Profit for tbe year after share of Profit of 3221.14 2458.08 1627.28 9771.06 6261.43Associates
12 Other Comorebensive Income .
(i) (a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 2434.28 5062.80 2103.54 29522.14 5578.82

(b) Income tax relating to items that will not be -286.04 -579.09 -0.34 -2794.88 -0.34
reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) a) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 -54.44 -9.02 -46.77 20.25
(b) Income tax relating to items that will be 5.45 0.00 1.05 5.45 -2.36reclassified to profit or loss

(iii) Share of other comprehensive income/(Ioss) from -254.96 1582.42 88.47 2678.17 1852.97assosciates
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Period 1898.73 6011.69 2183.70 29364.11 7449.34
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 5119.87 8469.77 3810.98 39135.17 13710.77

\3 Paid up equity share capital (Rs 5 per share (Face 1229.40 1229.40 1229.40 1229.40 1229.40value of the share shall be indicated)
14 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per

90024.82 51258.46balance sheet of previous accounting year - - -
15 Earnina per eauitv share:

BasiclDiluted 13.10 10.00 6.62 39.74 25.47

(Rs. in lakhs}
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I The accounts of the Associate Company, Nahar Capital and Financial Services Limited have been consolidated in accordance with the Indian
Accounting Standards I \0 'Consolidated Financial Statements'. Indian Accounting Standard III 'Joint Arrangement' and Indian Accounting Standard 28
'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures'.

2 These financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies
Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment thereafter.

3 The company's expansion plan of setting up of new BOPP project having 30000 MT annual capacity has been implemented in full with the
commencement of commercial production on February 04, 2022. Hence, financials for the quarter / year ended 31st March, 2022 are not comparable
with corresponding quarter / year ended 31 st March, 2021.

4 On account of Covid-19 pandemic, the Government of India imposed a complete nation-wide lockdown on March 24, 2020 leading to temporarily shut
down of company's activities and operations for some period during year ended 31st March, 2021. Hence, results of the year ended 31st March, 2022 are
not comparable with corresponding year ended 31 st March, 2021.

5 The Company is operating in single segment i.e. "BOPP Films". Hence, Segment Reporting as required under Ind-AS 108 (Operating Segments) is not
applicable.

6 The Board has recommended Dividend @50% i.e Rs 2.5/- per equity shares ofRs 5/- each for the year ended 31st March, 2022 subject to approval of the
members at the ensuing Annual Generatl Meeting.

7 The figures for the current quarter and the corresponding previous quarter are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full
financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the relevant financial year.

8 The Schedule ill to the Companies Act,20 13 has been amended in respect of the Certain regroupng/disclosures vide noti fication dated 24th March 2021
which are applicable w.e.f 1st April 2021, the figures has been presented in the above financial results after considering the said arnendemnts.The figures
of the corresponding previous period/year have been regrouped whichever considered neccessery to correspond to curent period/year disclosures.

9 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held
on 25th May, 2022. These financial results have been Audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

PLACE: LUDHIANA

DATED: 25.05.2022

FORNA~~

SAMBHA V OSW AL

(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR)

DIN: 07619112
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Sr. No. Particulars
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31-03-2022

As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.03.2021
(Audited) (Audited)

29261.77 2820.06
185.19 17171.17

43389.01 12247.47
325.38 219.66
0.00 36.25

73161.35 32494.61

6206.16 2059.70

2835.71 1129.71
61.53 94.28
38.38 31.46
4.77 4.06

108.51 2217.15
148.57 149.04

3777.40 2736.82
13181.03 8422.22

86342.38 40916.83

A ASSETS
Nen-current assets
(i) Property, Plant and EQuipment
(ii) Capital work in progress
(iii) FinancialAssets ,

(a) Investments
(b) Other Non-Current Financial Asstes

(iv) Deferred tax assets (net)
Sub-total - NOD-Current Assets
Current assets
(i) Inventories
(ii) FinancialAssets

(a) Trade receivables
(b) Cash and cash equivalents
(c) Other Bank Balances
(d) Loans
(e) Other Financial Assets

(iii) Current tax assets (net)
(iv) Other current assets
Sub-total - Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

(i) Equity Share Capital 1257.77 1257.77

PLACE: LUDHIANA
DATED: 25.05.2022

(ii) Other Equity 61960.21 26874.98

FOR NAHARZY ~/;:LIi1~

.",- - -
SAMBHAV OSWAL

(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR)

DlN:07619112

Total Equity
LIABILITIES
Non-current Liabilities

(i) Financial Liabilities
(a) Borrowings
(ii) Deferred tax liabilities (net)

Sub-total- Non-Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities

(i) Financial Liabilities
• (a) Borrowings

(b) Trade and Other Payables
-MSME
- Others

(c) Other Financial Liabilities
(d) Other current liabilities
(ii) Provisions
(a) Provisions for gratuity
(b) Current tax liabilities (net of advance tax)

Sub-total- Current Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

63217.98 28132.75

14527.50 4280.49
3216.12 0.00
17743.62 4280.49

2787.66 1559.04

183.15 155.95
691.17 5993.85
165.64 122.60
1437.21 632.40

4.13 0.00
111.82 39.75

5380.78 8503.59

86342.38 40916.83
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 032022- -
Sr. No. Particulars As at 31.03.2022 As at 31.03.2021

(Audited) (Audited)
A ASSETS

Non-current assets
(i) Prooertv, Plant and EQuipment i 29261.77 2820.06
ii) Capital work in prowess 185.19 17171.17

(iii) Financial Assets
(a) Investments 71453.62 36630.94
(b) Other Non-Current Finnacial Assets 325.38 219.66
(iv) Deferred tax assets (net) 0.00 36.25
Sub-total- Non-Current Assets 101225.96 56878.08
Current assets
(i) Inventories 6206.16 2059.70
(ii) Financial Assets
a) Trade receivables 2835.71 1129.71

(b) Cash and cash equivalents 61.53 94.28
(c) Other Bank Balances 38.38 31.46
d) Loans 4.77 4.06
e) Other Financial Assets 108.51 2217.15

(iii) Current tax assets (net) 148.57 149.04
(iv) Other current assets 3777.40 2736.82
Sub-total - Current Assets 13181.03 8422.22
TOTAL ASSETS 114406.99 65300.30

B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(i) IEquitv Share Capital , 1257.77 1257.77
(ii) Other Equity 90024.82 51258.45

Total Equity 91282.59 52516.22
LIABILITIES
Non-current Liabilities

(i) Financial Liabilities
fa) Borrowings 14527.50 4280.49
(ii) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 3216.12 0.00

Sub-total- Non-Current Liabilities 17743.62 4280.49
Current Liabilities
(i) Financial Liabilities .
(a) Borrowings 2787.66 1559.04

71,) Trade and Other Pavables
-MSME 183.15 155.95
- Others 691.17 5993.85

(c) Other Financial Liabilities 165.64 122.60
(d) Other current liabilities 1437.21 632.40

(ji) Provisions

(a) Provisions for gratuity 4.13 0.00

(b) Current tax liabilities (net of advance tax) 111.82 39.75
Sub-total - Current Liabilities •. 5380.78 8503.59
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 114406.99 65300.30

PLACE: LUDHIANA
DATED: 25.05.2022

FOR NAHAR POLY FILMS LIMITEfi _ /

/~~V
SAMBHA V OSWAL

(EXECUTIVE DffiECfOR)
DlN:07619112
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STANDALONE CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2022

Particulars Year ended Year ended
131.03.2022 131.03.2021

Cash now from ooeratinp activiti •• :
Profit/llo •• ) before Tax Expens •• 11 634.26 6852.85
Add: Adiustment for Non-Cash & Non-ooeratina items

Depreciation and amortisation expense 643.80 187.05
Finance Costs (Includina dividend on oreference shares) 294.34 33.86
Interest Income 1135.66 1383.04
Dividend Income 1405.42 133.06
Profitvloss on sale of investmentssnen 11.95 12.16

Fair valuation of Investments through Profit and aains 140.49 167.32
Emnlovment expenses through OCI 6.54 1.34
ProfitYloss on sale of fixed assets net - 11.06

Provision for Employee Benefits 4.13 142.73
Ooeratine profit before workine capital chane •• IA) 11,999.55 6,545.73
Adjustments for movement in:

Chanaes in Trade Receivables and other reeeivables 11705.99 1199.14
Chanaes in Inventories 14 146.47 1126.12
Chances in Loan (Lon. Term) 1105.72 117.53
Chanaes in Loans IShort term) 10.71 70.33
Chances in other current assets 1040.59 2061.23
Chanaes in other financial assets 108.65 -
Chances in Trade and other navables (5275.48 5754.83
Chances in other fmancialliabilities 11906.60 17.12
Chances in other current liabilities 804.82 160.01
Changes in Current borrowings 1228.62 978.86

Cash now from ooeratine activiti •• before tax •• 112,039.47 4,506.47
IDirect taxes paid (net of refunds & demands) (2,330.70 11,634.12

Net cash now from operatin •• activiti •• IB) 114,370.17 2,872.35
Cash now from inv •• tin ••activiti •• :

Purchase of fixed assets (including capital advances and creditors for
canital aoods) 110 099.53 115218.13
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets - 1.53
Purchase of Investments 1966.54 824.11
Proceeds from sale of of Investments 336.29 752.16
Loans Given CD's 11400.00 11650.00
Loan Received Back (lCD's) 3400.00 2950.00
Interest Income 135.66 383.04
Dividend Income 405.42 33.06

Net cash now (used) in inv •• tine activiti es (C) 9,188.70 13,572.45
Cash now from financine activiti •• :

Proceeds from issue of redeemable non-cumulative oreference shares - -
Interest paid 1294.34 -'33.86
Reoavment of lonz term borrowings f1 117.50 -
Proceeds from Ion. term borrowin as 13 314.15 4501.76
Dividend Paid 368.81\ 245.88
Comorate Dividend Tax Paid - -

Net cash now (used) in finaneine activiti •• (D) 11,533.49 4,222.02
Net Increase/(deerease) in cash and cash eouivalents A+B+C+D 125.83 67.65
Cash and cash eouivalents at the bezinnina ot the vear 125.74 58.09
Closino cash and cash eouivalents 99.91 125.74
Cash and cash equivalents include:

Cash and Cash eouivalents 61.53 94.28
Other bank balances 38.38 31.46

Cash and bank balanc •• 99.91 125.74

Rs. (In lAkhs)

PLACE: LUDHIANA
DATED: 25.05.2022

roRN,"AR"'~~

SAMBBA V OSWAL

(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR)
DIN: 07619112

Mumbai 414, Raheja Chambers, 213 Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021
Phone: 91-22-22835262,2283562 ;
Fax: 91-22-22872863
E-mail: mumbai@owmnahar.com

Gurgaon: Flat No. 22-8, Sector-18, Gurgaon-120 015 (INDIA)
Phones: 91- 124-2430532-2430533.
Fax: 91-124-2430536 ,
E-mail: delhi@owmnahar.com
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CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2022
Particulars Year ended Year ended

(31.03.2022) (31.03.2021)
Cash flow from operating activities:
ProfitlOoss) before Tax Exoenses 12,637.21 7,970.65
Add: Adjustment for Non-Cash & Non-operating items

I(lncomeYLoss from Associates 0,201.30 (1,150.86
Depreciation and amortisation expense 643.80 187.05
Finance Costs (Including dividend on preference shares) 294.34 33.86
Interest Income (\35.66 (383.04
Dividend Income (207.08 -
(Profit)/loss on sale of investments (net) (1.95 (2.16
Fair valuation oflnvesbnents through Profit and gains 140.49 (67.32
Employment expenses through OCI 6.54 1.34
(Profit)/loss on sale of fixed assets (net) - (1.06
Provision for Employee Benefits 4.13 (42.73

Operatinz nrefit before workinl! canital chanzes (A) 11,999.54 6,545.73
Adjustments for movement in:

Changes in Trade Receivables and other receivables 0,706.00 (199.14
Changes in Inventories (4,146.46 (126.12
Changes in Loans (Long Term) (105.72 (17.53
Changes in Loans (Short term) (0.71 (0.33
Changes in other current assets (1,040.58 (2,061.23
Changes in other financial assets 108.65 -
Changes in Trade and other payables (5,275.48 5,754.83
Changes in other financial liabilities 0,906.59 17.12
Changes in other current liabilities 804.81 160.01
Changes in Current borrowings 1,228.62 978.86

Cash flow from operating activitres before taxes (12,039.46) 4,506.47
IDirect taxes paid (net of refunds & demands) (2,330.70) (1,634.12)

Net cash flow from operating activities (8) (14,370.16) 2,872.35
Cash flow from investing activities: r

Purchase of fixed assets (including capital advances and creditors for capital goods) 00,099.53 (15,218.13
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets - 1.53

Purchase of Investments (1,966.54 (824.11
Proceeds from sale of of Investments 336.29 752.16
Loan Given (lCD's) 11,400.00 (J,650.00
Loan Received Back (lCD's) 3,400.00 2,950.00
Interest Income 135.66 383.04

Dividend Income 405.42 33.06
Net cash flow (used) in investing activities (C) (9,188.70) (13,572.45)
Cash flow frolll financing activities:

Interest paid (294.34 (33.86
Repayment of Long term Borrowinzs 11,117.50 -
Proceeds from long term borrowings 13,314.15 4,501.76
Dividend Paid (368.82 (245.88
Corporate Dividend Tax Paid - -

Net cash flow (used) in financing activities (0) 11,533.49 4,222.02

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C+D) (25.83) 67.65

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 125.74 58.09

Closing cash and casb equivalents 99.91 125.74

Casb and cash equivalents include: -
[Cash and Cash eauivalents 61.53 94.28
[Other bank balances 38.38 31.46

Casb and bank balances 99.91 125.74

PLACE: LUDHIANA
DATED: 25.05.2022

FORNA~

- SAMBHAVOSWAL
(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR)

DIN: 07619112

Mumbai 414, Raheja Chambers, 213 Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021
Phone: 91-22-22835262,2283562
Fax: 91-22-22872863
E-mail: mumbai@owmnahar.com

Gurgaon: Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurgaon-120 015 (INDIA)
Phones: 91-124-2430532-2430533.
Fax: 91-124-2430536 ,
E-mail: delhi@owmnahar.com



YAPL & co.
PAN: AACFL3265A
Ph. : 97805 58951
eMail: yaplca.16@gmail.com

Chartered Accountants
102-Kismat Complex, G. T. Road,
Miller Ganj, LUDHIANA-141 003. (Punjab)

Ref. No . Dated .

Independent Auditors' Report on Audit of Annual Standalone Financial Results Pursuant to the
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as
amended)

To
The Board of Directors of
Nahar Poly Films Limited

Opinion

We have audited the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 and(refer 'Other
Matters 'section below), included in the accompanying "Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the
Year Ended March 31, 2022" of Nahar Poly Films Limited ("the Company"), ("the Statement"), being
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations") including relevant
circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.

Opinion on Annual Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022:

i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and

ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of
the net profit/loss and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company
for the year then ended.

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section143(10)
of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in
paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered ~ccountants of India (the ICAI)
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Results for
the year ended March 31, 2022 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules there under, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these _ irernents and the ICAl's Code of
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Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

This Statement which includes the Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company's Board
of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Standalone Financial Results for the year
ended March 31, 2022 has been compiled from the related audited standalone financial statements. This
responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter
and year ended March 31, 2022 that give a true and fair view of the net profit/loss and other comprehensive
income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section133 of the Act read with relevant rules
issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with
Regulation 33 of the listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate

. accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for
ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and
presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view and is free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the.
Company's ability, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company ..

Auditor's Responsibilities

Audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results for the
year ended March 31, 2022 as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of
users taken on the basis of this Standalone Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Standalone Financial Results,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also
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responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial
controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such
controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related
toe vents or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention
in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are
inadequate ,to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to
ceaseto continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Standalone Financial Results,
including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Standalone Financial Results represents the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achievesfair presentation.

• Obtain Sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results of
the Company to express an opinion on the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results that,
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in
evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the
Annual Standalone Financial Results

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control
that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.

Other Matter

• The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure
between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to
the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report on
the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For YAPL& Co.
C red Accountants
Fi ON

Dated: 25.05.2022
Place:Ludhiana



YAPL & co.
PAN: AACFL3265A
Ph. : 9780558951
eMail: yaplca.16@gmail.com

Chartered Accountants
102-KismatComplex,G.T.Road,
MillerGanj,LUDHIANA-141003.(Punjab)

Ref. No . Dated .

Independent Auditors' Report on Audit of Annual Consolidated Financial Results Pursuant to the
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as
amended)

To
The Board of Directors of
Nahar Poly Films Limited

Opinion

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 included in the
accompanying "Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31, 2022" of Nahar
Poly Films Limited ("the Holding Company") and its share of the net profit after tax and total
comprehensive income of its associate for the year ended March 31, 2022" ("the Statement") being
submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015, asamended ("the Listing Regulations").

Opinion on Annual Consolidat-edFinancial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based
on the consideration of the audit reports of other auditors on separate financial statements/financial
information of associate and a joint venture referred to in Other Matters section below, the Consolidated
FinancialResultsfor the year ended March 31, 2022:

i. includes the results of the Holding Company and the following entities:

Name of the Entity Relationship
Nal1arCapital & FinancialServicesLimited Associate Company

ii. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing Obligations
and DisclosureRequirements) Regulations,2015, asamended; and

iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of
the consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial
information of the Holding Company and its associatefor the year ended March 31, 2022.

Basisfor Opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs)specified under Section 143(10)
of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in
paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Holding Company and
its associate in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
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(ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial
Resultsfor the year ended March 31, 2022 under the provisions of the Act and the Rulesthereunder, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAl'sCodeof
Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and the audit evidence obtained by the other
auditors in terms of their reports referred to in Other Matters section below, is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basisfor our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the Holding
Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance.The Consolidated Financial
Results for the year ended March 31, 2022, has been compiled from the related audited consolidated
financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated
Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 that give a true and fair view of the
consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of
the Holding Company and its associate in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Companyand its associate are responsible for maintenance
of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assetsof
the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the.
preparation and presentation of the respective financial results that give a true and fair view and are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of
preparation of this Consolidated Financial Resultsby the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company
and its associate are responsible for assessingthe ability of the respective entities to continue as a going
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unlessthe respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to
ceaseoperations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company and its associate are responsible for overseeing
the financial reporting processof the Holding Company and its associate.

Auditor's Responsibilities

Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assuranceabout whether the Consolidated Financial Resultsfor the
year ended March 31, 2022 as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issuean auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonableassurance is a high level of assurance,
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of
userstaken on the basisof this Consolidated FinancialResults. •



As part of an audit in accordance with SAs,we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assessthe risks of material misstatement of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basisfor our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also
responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial
controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such
controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, basedon the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Holding Company and its
associate to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated
Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are
basedon the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events
or conditions may cause the Holding Company and its associate to cease to continue as a going
concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Consolidated Financial
Results,including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Consolidated Financial Resultsrepresents
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBIunder Regulation 33(8) of the
Listing Regulations to the extent applicable.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results/
Financial Information of the Holding Company and its associate to express an opinion on the Annual
Consolidated Financial Results.We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of
the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial
Resultsof which we are the independent auditors.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities
included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.



The Statement includes the results of the entities as listed under paragraph (a) (i) of Opinion and Conclusion
section above.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent
applicable.

Other Matters

• The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure
between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to
the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report is
not modified in respect of this matter.

• Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance
on the financial information certified by the Management.

Dated: 25.05.2022
Place: Ludhiana
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NPFLlSD/2022-231 25th May, 2022

The BSE Limited The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
25th Floor, P.J. Towers, Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Dalal Street, , Plot No. Cl1, G-Block
Mumbai - 400 001 Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)

Mumbai - 400051
SCRIP CODE: 523391 SYMBOL:NAHARPOLY

Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir,

In compliance of Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, I, Sarnbhav Oswal, Executive Director of the company, do hereby declare that Mis
YAPL & Co, Chartered Accountants, Ludhiana, the Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued an
Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results of the
Company for the year ended 31st March, 2022.

DATE : 25.03.2022
PLACE: LUDHIANA

(SAMBHAV OSWAL)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DIN: 07619112

Mumbai : 414, RahejaChambers, 213 Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021
Phone: 91-22-22835262,2283562
Fax: 91-22-22872863
E-mail: mumbai@owmnahar.com

Gurgaon: Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurgaon-120 015 (INDIA)
Phones: 91-124-2430532-2430533.
Fax: 91-124-2430536 ,
E-mail: delhi@owmnahar.com


